**Sponsored by: Puto** 

## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2014-19

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE ACTING CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR URBAN AND COMMUNITY FORESTRY GRANT FROM THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES, DIVISION OF FORESTRY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that trees constitute an important part of the City's environmental, social and economic community; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Marathon (the City) desires to apply for a Florida Urban and Community Forestry Grant which would provide monies in which to help fund the Marathon Comprehensive Urban Forestry Program.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct, and

**Section 2.** The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to apply for a Florida Urban and Community Forestry Grant to obtain grant funds to help fund the Marathon Comprehensive Urban Forestry Program.

**Section 3.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and shall be filed with the City Clerk.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 25th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2014.

**CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA** 

(ansa

Dick Ramsay, Mayor

AYES:Bull, Keating, Senmartin, RamsayNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

**ATTEST:** 

ane clavier

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney